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Ql. on a scale from 0 to 10, where 0 means you definitely will NOT vote,
Tikely are you to vote in the presidential election this November?

and 10 means you definitely WILL vote,

Florida colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas

58%
8.10

3A
4%

67%

Total North
Latinos Arizona
0 You definitely will NOT 6% 9% 7% 2% 5%
vote
1 7':% % % 7':<y - 1%
2 1% *% 1% 1% 2%
3 2% 2 / *% 300 4%
4 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
5 8% 6% 8% 7% 12%
6 3% 1% 3% 4% 4%
7 5% 5% 4% 5% 6%
8 8% 7% 6% 10% 4%
9 7% 4% 8% 8% 5%
10 You definitely WILL vote 59% 63% 62% 60% 55%
Mean 8.18 8.11 8.32 8.56 7.79
Total North
Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
0 You definitely will NOT 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
vote
1 1% 1% *% 1% 2%
2 1% 1% 1% - -
3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
4 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
5 5% 6% 6% 2% 4%
6 4% 5% 1% 4% 3%
7 6% 7% 3% 9% 3%
8 6% 7% 7% 7% 5%
9 6% 5% 6% 6% 4%
10 You definitely WILL vote 68% 63% 69% 69% 75%
Mean 8.72 8.45 8.70 8.98 8.95

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q2. on the whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next president to address?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Responding to Coronavirus 41% 42% 40% 44% 40% 41% 38%
Lowering the costs of health 29% 39% 29% 29% 29% 17% 29%
Improving wages and incomes 26% 28% 27% 23% 30% 15% 27%
Unemployment / Creating jobs 22% 25% 26% 14% 22% 21% 22%
Immigration reform and 20% 15% 17% 21% 23% 15% 24%
protecting immigrant rights
Stopping discrim against 18% 13% 15% 21% 17% 27% 19%
Latinos and immigrants
Addressing racism and 16% 9% 17% 16% 12% 21% 17%
discrimination against Blacks
Criminal justice and police 13% 12% 12% 19% 12% 9% 15%
Improving K-12 education 11% 17% 11% 10% 6% 7% 11%
Stopping Trump and the 9% 3% 10% 7% 12% 12% 9%
Republican agenda
Lowering taxes 8% 10% 8% 8% 10% 6% 9%
Combating climate change 7% 4% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7%
Addressing mass shootings and 6% 2% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7%
Reducing crime 6% 4% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6%
Creating affordable housing 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6%
gun safety policy
Lowering the cost of college 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5%
Protecting women's 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4%
reproductive health
Limiting abortion 3% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Stopping Pelosi and the 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4%
Democratic agenda
Combating terrorism 4% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4%
Decreasing govt spending 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Border security to control 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
immigration
Job training programs 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Other 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q2. on the whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next president to address?

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Addressing racism and 40% 43% 45% 35% 43% 31% 44%
discrimination against Blacks
Responding to Coronavirus 39% 33% 40% 44% 46% 37% 36%
Lowering the costs of health 26% 24% 24% 27% 23% 27% 29%
Criminal justice and police 26% 29% 25% 25% 24% 29% 21%
Improving wages and incomes 23% 28% 22% 21% 22% 18% 25%
Unemployment / Creating jobs 25% 24% 29% 23% 29% 20% 24%
Stopping Trump and the 15% 17% 17% 11% 16% 19% 13%
Republican agenda
Lowering taxes 8% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 7%
Immigration reform and 7% 10% 6% 6% 10% 6% 7%
protecting immigrant rights
Stopping discrim against 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 6%
Latinos and immigrants
Improving K-12 education 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 10%
Combating climate change 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 3%
Creating affordable housing 5% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6%
Reducing crime 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 6%
Addressing mass shootings and 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7%
gun safety policy
Lowering the cost of college 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4%
Protecting women's 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
reproductive health
Limiting abortion 2% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 1%
Stopping Pelosi and the 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Democratic agenda
Combating terrorism 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Decreasing govt spending 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
Border security to control 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5%
immigration
Job training programs 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2%
other 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q3. overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly approve 15% 12% 18% 7% 16% 14% 19%
Somewhat approve 17% 16% 21% 10% 15% 20% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 17% 17% 23% 20% 19% 19%
Strongly disapprove 49% 56% 43% 60% 49% 47% 46%
TOTAL APPROVE 32% 27% 39% 17% 31% 34% 35%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 68% 73% 61% 83% 69% 66% 65%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly approve 7% 6% 8% 6% 10% 4% 9%
Somewhat approve 9% 11% 9% 4% 9% 10% 9%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 17% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15%
Strongly disapprove 70% 67% 72% 75% 68% 70% 68%
TOTAL APPROVE 16% 16% 17% 10% 18% 14% 17%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 84% 84% 83% 90% 82% 86% 83%

Q4. Please indicate your overall opinion of: Former Vice President Joe Biden

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very favorable 29% 38% 27% 31% 23% 22% 30%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 29% 35% 29% 31% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 7% 15% 12% 13% 13% 11%
Very unfavorable 17% 14% 17% 13% 23% 16% 15%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 58% 68% 56% 66% 52% 52% 56%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 28% 21% 32% 25% 36% 29% 27%
No opinion 9% 5% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10%
Haven't heard enough to say 5% 6% 4% 2% 3% 9% 6%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very favorable 46% 42% 51% 49% 49% 42% 45%
Somewhat favorable 32% 31% 32% 35% 31% 34% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 7% 5% 5% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 3% 9%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 78% 73% 83% 84% 80% 76% 73%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 14% 17% 12% 13% 12% 12% 17%
No opinion 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 11% 8%
Haven't heard enough to say 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q5. Please indicate your overall opinion of: President Donald Trump

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very favorable 14% 10% 18% 7% 14% 12% 17%
Somewhat favorable 13% 11% 15% 9% 12% 13% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 20% 12% 15% 13% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 52% 49% 48% 63% 54% 54% 52%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 27% 22% 32% 16% 27% 25% 31%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 66% 68% 60% 78% 67% 64% 63%
No opinion 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 11% 6%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very favorable 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 9%
Somewhat favorable 6% 6% 6% 3% 5% 4% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11%
very unfavorable 72% 70% 75% 78% 71% 72% 68%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 12% 11% 12% 8% 12% 9% 17%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 83% 80% 86% 89% 81% 85% 79%
No opinion 5% 8% 2% 3% 6% 7% 4%

Q6. Please indicate your overall opinion of: California Senator Kamala Harris

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very favorable 17% 20% 13% 20% 18% 19% 16%
Somewhat favorable 23% 16% 26% 35% 21% 21% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 9%
Very unfavorable 13% 9% 15% 10% 16% 14% 12%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 40% 36% 39% 55% 40% 40% 37%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 22% 18% 27% 20% 23% 22% 21%
No opinion 19% 17% 20% 15% 20% 19% 22%
Haven't heard enough to say 18% 29% 14% 11% 17% 19% 20%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very favorable 35% 31% 34% 44% 36% 34% 32%
Somewhat favorable 25% 19% 30% 26% 26% 26% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 10% 8% 5% 8% 8%
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 60% 50% 64% 70% 61% 60% 57%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 15% 17% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14%
No opinion 13% 17% 8% 7% 16% 14% 13%
Haven't heard enough to say 13% 15% 14% 9% 9% 10% 16%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online p5
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q7. Please indicate your overall opinion of: Former first Tady Michelle Obama

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very favorable 51% 47% 50% 53% 52% 53% 52%
somewhat favorable 22% 24% 22% 23% 17% 18% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 10% 13% 9% 10%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 73% 72% 72% 76% 69% 71% 76%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 17% 17% 17% 15% 20% 18% 15%
No opinion 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 7% 6%
Haven't heard enough to say 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very favorable 74% 69% 78% 76% 77% 76% 70%
Somewhat favorable 14% 16% 11% 16% 10% 11% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 4% 2% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
very unfavorable 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 88% 85% 89% 92% 87% 88% 86%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 7% 10%
No opinion 4% 6% 1% *% 4% 5% 4%
Haven't heard enough to say 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% - *%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q8. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, do you plan to vote for the Republican Donald Trump or for the
Democrat Joe Biden?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
will vote for Trump 16% 14% 19% 8% 17% 15% 20%
Undided - Tean Trump 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7%
will vote for Biden 44% 53% 39% 55% 41% 44% 40%
Undecided - lean Biden 18% 12% 19% 17% 20% 21% 17%
TOTAL TRUMP 22% 18% 26% 14% 21% 22% 27%
TOTAL BIDEN 62% 65% 58% 72% 60% 64% 58%
Someone else 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Undecided 14% 16% 15% 10% 16% 12% 14%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
will vote for Trump 6% 6% 3% 4% 8% 7% 10%
Undided - Tean Trump 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
will vote for Biden 65% 61% 67% 76% 66% 63% 59%
Undecided - lean Biden 16% 18% 17% 13% 13% 17% 17%
TOTAL TRUMP 8% 10% 5% 6% 9% 8% 12%
TOTAL BIDEN 81% 78% 84% 89% 79% 80% 76%
Someone else 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Undecided 9% 9% 9% 4% 11% 11% 10%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q9. Thinking about the 2020 election for Congress. In your district here in [STATE], do you plan to vote for the
Republican candidate, or for the Democratic candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas

will vote for Republican 15% 11% 17% 9% 16% 13% 18%
Lean Republican 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 7% 8%
will vote for Democrat 41% 47% 35% 49% 40% 43% 40%
Lean Democrat 16% 15% 18% 18% 18% 18% 13%
TOTAL GOP 23% 18% 28% 16% 22% 20% 27%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 57% 61% 53% 67% 58% 61% 52%
Someone else 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Undecided 15% 16% 15% 13% 15% 13% 17%
I do not plan to vote for 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
congress
Total North
Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Ccarolina Pennsylvania Texas

will vote for Republican 6% 5% 2% 5% 6% 7% 10%
Lean Republican 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3%
will vote for Democrat 67% 64% 72% 77% 67% 65% 59%
Lean Democrat 12% 13% 11% 10% 10% 15% 11%
TOTAL GOP 9% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 14%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 79% 77% 83% 87% 77% 79% 71%
Someone else 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
Undecided 9% 13% 5% 5% 10% 8% 11%
I do not plan to vote for 3% 2% 4% *% 3% 3% 4%
congress

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q10. on a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all) to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and enthusiastic),
how motivated and enthusiastic would you say you feel about voting in the 2020 elections?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
0 Not motivated or 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6%
enthusiastic at all
1 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
2 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *%
3 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2%
4 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4%
5 10% 4% 10% 6% 14% 11% 11%
6 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6%
7 7% 4% 8% 9% 5% 10% 9%
8 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 11% 12%
9 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 9% 7%
10 Extremely motivated and 46% 55% 47% 47% 44% 44% 42%
enthusiastic
Mean 7.64 7.87 7.73 7.70 7.38 7.68 7.50

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
0 Not motivated or 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
enthusiastic at all
1 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% -
2 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%
3 2 00 3 % 100 * 00 3 00 3 00 3 OO
4 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2%
5 7% 9% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8%
6 5% 9% 7% 3% 2% 4% 5%
7 8% 8% 8% 10% 6% 10% 6%
8 9% 9% 8% 10% 5% 13% 8%
9 7% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 8%
10 Extremely motivated and 55% 49% 55% 58% 62% 48% 55%
enthusiastic
Mean 8.17 7.82 8.16 8.56 8.38 8.03 8.16

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online p9
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Qll. In 2020, do you plan to vote for every office on the ballot from President to Congress to State Legislature and even
County offices, or do you plan to just vote on some 1items?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Just vote for President 18% 10% 16% 12% 25% 26% 21%
will vote for President and 24% 21% 30% 21% 21% 21% 25%
congress
will vote for every office on 49% 61% 48% 55% 47% 43% 45%
the ballot
will vote just for on my 8% 8% 7% 12% 6% 10% 8%

state office, not national

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Just vote for President 15% 17% 9% 16% 13% 15% 19%
will vote for President and 24% 25% 25% 25% 21% 26% 24%
congress
will vote for every office on 55% 52% 63% 54% 58% 52% 50%
the ballot
will vote just for on my 6% 6% 3% 5% 9% 7% 7%

state office, not national

Q12. This year there has been a lot of talk about voting by mail. with the coronavirus pandemic, some states are
expanding access to mail-in ballots. Have you ever used absentee ballots or vote-by-mail to cast your vote?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes, I have voted by mail 43% 68% 44% 63% 33% 40% 26%
No, never voted by mail 57% 32% 56% 37% 67% 60% 74%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes, I have voted by mail 41% 48% 50% 50% 25% 43% 28%
No, never voted by mail 59% 52% 50% 50% 75% 57% 72%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online pl0
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Ql13. If election officials in your state sent a ballot in the mail to your house or apartment, and you filled it out and

mailed it back in, generally speaking, how much trust and confidence would you have that your ballot would be counted in
the election?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very confident 35% 41% 32% 44% 30% 36% 31%
Somewhat confident 36% 33% 39% 39% 38% 33% 34%
Not that confident 17% 16% 16% 11% 19% 20% 18%
Not at all confident 13% 10% 14% 6% 13% 10% 17%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very confident 34% 33% 34% 37% 39% 35% 29%
Somewhat confident 38% 39% 45% 40% 28% 39% 38%
Not that confident 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 16% 15%
Not at all confident 12% 13% 6% 5% 17% 10% 18%

Ql4. Thinking about the different steps involved in vote-by-mail, please indicate how much you trust, or don't trust:
That the correct ballot for you, will be mailed to your current address

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 38% 52% 36% 43% 30% 32% 37%
Mostly trust 31% 27% 36% 37% 30% 29% 28%
only trust a little 20% 13% 16% 14% 29% 23% 23%
Do not trust at all 11% 8% 12% 6% 12% 16% 13%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 36% 37% 33% 41% 37% 35% 34%
Mostly trust 31% 31% 38% 32% 25% 33% 28%
only trust a little 23% 23% 23% 22% 24% 23% 23%
Do not trust at all 10% 8% 6% 5% 14% 9% 15%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online pll
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Ql5. Thinking about the different steps involved in vote-by-mail, please indicate how much you trust, or_don't trust:
That your signature when you sign the ballot envelope, will match your signature on file in the county elections
department

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 38% 50% 35% 46% 36% 37% 34%
Mostly trust 30% 25% 38% 35% 28% 27% 27%
only trust a little 20% 16% 18% 13% 27% 21% 25%
Do not trust at all 11% 9% 9% 7% 8% 15% 14%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 37% 36% 38% 39% 33% 42% 34%
Mostly trust 31% 33% 31% 33% 26% 33% 32%
only trust a little 22% 20% 23% 25% 24% 19% 20%
Do not trust at all 10% 10% 8% 4% 17% 6% 14%

Ql6. Thinking about the different steps involved in vote-by-mail, please indicate how much you trust, or don't trust:
That when you return your ballot by mail, it will be correctly delivered back to the county elections department

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 32% 45% 31% 35% 29% 32% 27%
Mostly trust 30% 25% 32% 41% 29% 30% 28%
only trust a little 24% 20% 24% 18% 29% 23% 28%
Do not trust at all 13% 10% 13% 6% 14% 15% 17%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Completely trust 29% 28% 27% 31% 30% 29% 28%
Mostly trust 30% 30% 36% 32% 23% 36% 27%
only trust a little 28% 30% 27% 31% 28% 25% 25%
Do not trust at all 13% 12% 10% 5% 19% 10% 21%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online pl2
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Ql7. Thinking about the different steps involved in vote-by-mail, please indicate how much you trust, or don't trust:

That your ballot will be opened, and your vote will be fairly recorded by the county elections department

Completely trust
Mostly trust

only trust a little
Do not trust at all

Completely trust
Mostly trust

only trust a little
Do not trust at all

Total North
Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
31% 43% 29% 33% 30% 32% 26%
31% 29% 31% 38% 32% 26% 28%
24% 18% 25% 20% 24% 25% 27%
15% 10% 15% 10% 14% 17% 19%
Total North
Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
28% 28% 27% 33% 27% 28% 23%
31% 30% 32% 35% 26% 36% 31%
27% 29% 27% 28% 26% 25% 25%
14% 13% 14% 4% 21% 12% 21%

Q18. In some states they are not automatically sending you a ballot, but you have to request that they send you a mail
ballot, if you prefer to vote by mail. Has your state provided you with enough instructions that you know how to request
a vote by mail ballot if you want to use one?

Yes, I know how to request a

mail ballot

No, I am not familiar with
the process in my state

Yes, I know how to request a

mail ballot

No, I am not familiar with
the process in my state

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
60% 76% 66% 67% 55% 66% 41%
40% 24% 34% 33% 45% 34% 59%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
64% 68% 66% 69% 62% 67% 55%
36% 32% 34% 31% 38% 33% 45%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online

pl3



African American .
QVPC Research Collaborative  Latino’4

8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q19. As far as you know, is everyone allowed to vote by mail in [STATE] or is this option only available for senior

citizens, people with disabilities and a small group of other people 1ike military members who are serving outside the
country?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Everyone is allowed to vote 74% 81% 82% 87% 75% 69% 57%
by mail in [STATE]
only certain people are 21% 11% 15% 10% 20% 21% 36%
allowed to vote by mail
Don't know 6% 8% 3% 3% 5% 10% 7%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Everyone is allowed to vote 69% 73% 76% 74% 73% 74% 49%
by mail in [STATE]
Oonly certain people are 21% 19% 20% 11% 18% 16% 42%
allowed to vote by mail
Don't know 9% 8% 5% 15% 9% 10% 9%

Q20. Some states allow early voting before election day at in-person locations. As far as you know, is early voting
available here in [STATE] or do they only allow people to vote on election day?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Early voting is allowed here 77% 75% 81% 79% 79% 62% 82%
in [STATE]
[STATE] only has election day 17% 9% 16% 17% 18% 30% 14%
in-person voting
Don't know 6% 15% 3% 3% 2% 9% 4%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Early voting is allowed here 81% 86% 90% 67% 88% 61% 91%
in [STATE]
[STATE] only has election day 14% 8% 8% 22% 11% 29% 8%
in-person voting
Don't know 5% 6% 3% 11% 2% 10% 2%

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online pla
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q21. If your state ends up having both mail-in voting and in-person voting options in November, which would you be the
most comfortable using to vote in the presidential election?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
I will prefer to vote by mail 52% 63% 51% 69% 46% 47% 45%
I will prefer to vote 1in- 48% 37% 49% 31% 54% 53% 55%
person

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
I will prefer to vote by mail 50% 54% 53% 60% 37% 56% 39%
I will prefer to vote 1in- 50% 46% 47% 40% 63% 44% 61%
person

Q22. would you prefer to vote early before election day, or on election day?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
I will prefer to vote early, 50% 47% 40% 50% 56% 27% 65%
before election day
I will prefer to vote on 50% 53% 60% 50% 44% 73% 35%
election day

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
I will prefer to vote early, 58% 72% 58% 47% 61% 42% 61%
before election day
I will prefer to vote on 42% 28% 42% 53% 39% 58% 39%

election day

Field August 8-14, 2020; n=1,552 Latinos and n=1,310 Blacks, online pl5
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8-State Battleground Survey of Latinos and Blacks, August 2020

Q23. Let's say you have to vote in-person. How worried or not are you that you might be exposed to coronavirus/COVID-19
if you vote in-person during the November election.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very concerned 42% 42% 42% 43% 37% 42% 46%
Somewhat concerned 34% 28% 40% 34% 33% 31% 33%
Not too concerned 15% 16% 10% 13% 22% 18% 13%
Not at all concerned 10% 15% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9%
TOTAL CONCERNED 76% 69% 81% 77% 70% 73% 79%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 24% 31% 19% 23% 30% 27% 21%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Ccarolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very concerned 38% 38% 42% 38% 39% 33% 35%
Somewhat concerned 41% 41% 41% 40% 37% 48% 38%
Not too concerned 14% 14% 14% 15% 16% 11% 15%
Not at all concerned 7% 7% 3% 7% 8% 7% 12%
TOTAL CONCERNED 78% 79% 83% 78% 76% 82% 73%
TOTAL NOT CONCERNED 22% 21% 17% 22% 24% 18% 27%
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Q24. Some cities have recently experienced protests related to the police killing of George Floyd, an unarmed Black man,
in support of Black Lives Matter. Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the protesters?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly support 35% 27% 30% 39% 28% 43% 40%
Somewhat support 36% 41% 41% 38% 35% 26% 33%
Somewhat oppose 15% 14% 16% 11% 21% 16% 14%
Strongly oppose 14% 18% 12% 12% 16% 15% 13%
TOTAL SUPPORT 71% 68% 71% 77% 63% 69% 73%
TOTAL OPPOSE 29% 32% 29% 23% 37% 31% 27%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly support 65% 67% 69% 64% 62% 63% 64%
Somewhat support 26% 24% 27% 28% 29% 30% 23%
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 8%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 5%
TOTAL SUPPORT 92% 91% 95% 92% 91% 93% 88%
TOTAL OPPOSE 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 7% 12%

Q25. During the primary_election in Wisconsin this past April, over 50 poll workers and voters were diagnosed with
coronavirus following election day where they waited in long lines among many individuals who were not wearing masks.
Does the risk of getting coronavirus make you:

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More Tikely to use VBM 57% 53% 59% 75% 43% 70% 52%
Less likely to vote at all 13% 11% 13% 9% 13% 12% 16%
I would still prefer to vote 30% 35% 28% 16% 45% 18% 32%
in-person

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More likely to use VBM 54% 58% 49% 64% 45% 63% 50%
Less likely to vote at all 11% 9% 15% 21% 8% 11% 7%
I would still prefer to vote 35% 33% 36% 15% 46% 26% 43%
in-person
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Q26. Most absentee and vote-by-mail ballots arrive early and are the first votes to be processed and counted. The post
office takes special care to ensure all mail ballots are delivered on time. That is why in states like Colorado which

are 100% vote-by-mail, [Latino/Black] voter turnout has increased each year, because voting by mail is safe, secure and
effective. Does learning this make you:

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More Tikely to use VBM 57% 55% 59% 79% 55% 34% 58%
Less likely to vote at all 13% 14% 14% 9% 12% 19% 10%
I would still prefer to vote 31% 30% 28% 13% 33% 47% 32%
in-person

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More Tikely to use VBM 58% 57% 73% 65% 37% 59% 54%
Less likely to vote at all 8% 11% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6%
I would still prefer to vote 34% 32% 20% 30% 55% 31% 40%
in-person

Q27. some_people have argued that vote-by-mail can increase fraud. In some cases your ballot might be taken and voted by
someone else. Or it might never make it to the county election department to be counted. Wwith millions of ballots being
sent by the mail, there is no security in place to block voter fraud. Does Tlearning this make you:

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More Tikely to use VBM 42% 54% 40% 66% 35% 41% 31%
Less likely to vote at all 17% 10% 14% 15% 13% 20% 23%
I would still prefer to vote 41% 36% 45% 19% 52% 39% 46%
in-person

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
More Tikely to use VBM 41% 40% 38% 52% 25% 48% 44%
Less likely to vote at all 14% 16% 16% 11% 19% 19% 6%
I would still prefer to vote 44% 44% 46% 37% 56% 33% 51%
in-person
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Q28. when considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: I prefer to vote in person because I
believe my vote is more likely to be counted than if I vote by mail.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 34% 36% 31% 17% 36% 39% 42%
Somewhat Agree 31% 21% 35% 34% 29% 30% 32%
Somewhat Disagree 20% 18% 21% 28% 19% 18% 17%
Strongly Disagree 15% 25% 13% 22% 17% 13% 10%
TOTAL AGREE 65% 57% 66% 50% 64% 70% 74%
TOTAL DISAGREE 35% 43% 34% 50% 36% 30% 26%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 37% 32% 35% 29% 48% 30% 48%
Somewhat Agree 29% 30% 33% 28% 26% 32% 24%
Somewhat Disagree 21% 24% 23% 24% 19% 24% 15%
Strongly Disagree 13% 14% 10% 19% 7% 13% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 66% 62% 67% 57% 74% 62% 72%
TOTAL DISAGREE 34% 38% 33% 43% 26% 38% 28%

Q29. When considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: I prefer to vote in person because

[BTack/Latino] people were denied the right to vote for so long and my voting in person makes a statement about our right
to vote.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 29% 31% 26% 17% 25% 36% 36%
Somewhat Agree 29% 25% 28% 36% 31% 24% 28%
Somewhat Disagree 24% 25% 28% 22% 25% 22% 22%
Strongly Disagree 18% 19% 18% 25% 19% 18% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 58% 56% 54% 53% 56% 60% 64%
TOTAL DISAGREE 42% 44% 46% 47% 44% 40% 36%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 37% 35% 36% 33% 44% 32% 41%
Somewhat Agree 34% 31% 41% 35% 38% 30% 32%
Somewhat Disagree 17% 19% 14% 22% 10% 23% 14%
Strongly Disagree 12% 16% 9% 10% 8% 15% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 71% 66% 77% 68% 82% 62% 73%
TOTAL DISAGREE 29% 34% 23% 32% 18% 38% 27%
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Q30. when considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: I prefer to vote by mail because with
CoviDb-19 I will be safer voting by mail.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 44% 53% 45% 52% 40% 39% 38%
Somewhat Agree 26% 26% 26% 23% 18% 28% 30%
Somewhat Disagree 18% 11% 19% 15% 26% 22% 19%
Strongly Disagree 11% 9% 10% 10% 16% 11% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 70% 80% 72% 75% 58% 67% 68%
TOTAL DISAGREE 30% 20% 28% 25% 42% 33% 32%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 44% 46% 42% 53% 34% 50% 41%
Somewhat Agree 30% 29% 35% 26% 27% 26% 33%
Somewhat Disagree 17% 17% 17% 14% 24% 15% 14%
Strongly Disagree 10% 8% 6% 8% 15% 10% 13%
TOTAL AGREE 74% 75% 77% 79% 62% 76% 73%
TOTAL DISAGREE 26% 25% 23% 21% 38% 24% 27%

Q31. when considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: whether I personally prefer to vote 1in
person or vote by mail, that should be my choice and no one should deny me the right to vote by mail if I so choose.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 60% 72% 58% 60% 57% 56% 59%
Somewhat Agree 25% 21% 27% 22% 25% 30% 24%
Somewhat Disagree 10% 3% 11% 12% 14% 8% 10%
Strongly Disagree 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 93% 85% 81% 82% 86% 84%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 7% 15% 19% 18% 14% 16%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 65% 63% 68% 66% 65% 61% 65%
Somewhat Agree 25% 24% 24% 27% 25% 30% 21%
Somewhat Disagree 8% 10% 6% 5% 9% 5% 10%
Strongly Disagree 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4%
TOTAL AGREE 90% 87% 92% 93% 90% 92% 85%
TOTAL DISAGREE 10% 13% 8% 7% 10% 8% 15%
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Q32. when considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: I do not trust election officials in my
state to fairly count my ballot if I vote by mail.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 24% 21% 22% 19% 24% 30% 28%
Somewhat Agree 31% 28% 34% 27% 27% 34% 33%
Somewhat Disagree 26% 23% 29% 31% 28% 17% 26%
Strongly Disagree 19% 29% 14% 22% 21% 19% 14%
TOTAL AGREE 55% 49% 57% 47% 51% 64% 61%
TOTAL DISAGREE 45% 51% 43% 53% 49% 36% 39%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 25% 22% 26% 23% 25% 22% 28%
Somewhat Agree 32% 31% 39% 26% 35% 29% 31%
Somewhat Disagree 25% 28% 22% 26% 23% 28% 24%
Strongly Disagree 18% 18% 14% 25% 17% 20% 17%
TOTAL AGREE 57% 54% 65% 49% 61% 52% 59%
TOTAL DISAGREE 43% 46% 35% 51% 39% 48% 41%

Q33. When considering whether to vote by mail or vote in person, please indicate: Whether I personally prefer to vote in

person or vote by mail, I would Tlike to be sent information that will Tet me know how to vote by mail so that I can make
the choice.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 51% 59% 48% 53% 50% 47% 50%
Somewhat Agree 31% 29% 35% 26% 29% 32% 32%
Somewhat Disagree 11% 5% 12% 13% 14% 11% 10%
Strongly Disagree 8% 7% 6% 7% 8% 9% 9%
TOTAL AGREE 82% 88% 82% 79% 78% 79% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 12% 18% 21% 22% 21% 19%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 56% 52% 57% 57% 53% 55% 60%
Somewhat Agree 31% 31% 33% 32% 34% 34% 25%
Somewhat Disagree 9% 12% 6% 10% 9% 9% 8%
Strongly Disagree 4% 5% 3% *% 4% 2% 7%
TOTAL AGREE 87% 83% 90% 89% 87% 89% 85%
TOTAL DISAGREE 13% 17% 10% 11% 13% 11% 15%
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Q34. Thinking about the possibility of voting in-person, please indicate if you have any concerns, or no concerns about:
Someone at the polling place might have coronavirus.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 16% 25% 14% 11% 17% 19% 11%
only a 1little bit concerned 22% 16% 24% 21% 23% 20% 24%
Somewhat concerned 26% 17% 29% 29% 30% 24% 24%
Very concerned 37% 43% 33% 39% 30% 37% 40%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 13% 14% 9% 12% 13% 14% 14%
only a 1little bit concerned 23% 22% 21% 22% 28% 21% 24%
Somewhat concerned 30% 29% 36% 33% 30% 30% 26%
Very concerned 34% 34% 34% 34% 30% 35% 35%

Q35. Thinking about the possibility of votjn? in-person, please indicate if you have any concerns, or no concerns about:
Because of limited polling places, there will be very long Tines.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 23% 32% 24% 21% 21% 21% 19%
only a 1little bit concerned 25% 16% 24% 26% 28% 32% 24%
Somewhat concerned 25% 21% 27% 27% 27% 20% 26%
Very concerned 27% 30% 25% 26% 25% 27% 30%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 24% 24% 22% 22% 28% 21% 27%
only a little bit concerned 25% 26% 22% 25% 27% 32% 22%
Somewhat concerned 27% 25% 29% 34% 25% 22% 23%
Very concerned 24% 25% 27% 19% 19% 24% 28%
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Q36. Thinking about the possibility of voting in-person, please indicate if you have any concerns, or no concerns about:
Because of 1imited polling places, I might have to drive a Tong way to vote.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 41% 45% 42% 39% 41% 40% 39%
only a 1little bit concerned 24% 22% 27% 25% 24% 24% 21%
Somewhat concerned 18% 12% 19% 15% 21% 16% 20%
Very concerned 18% 22% 12% 20% 14% 20% 20%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 40% 39% 39% 41% 47% 36% 41%
only a little bit concerned 27% 31% 26% 30% 21% 30% 26%
Somewhat concerned 20% 19% 23% 19% 22% 17% 18%
Very concerned 12% 11% 13% 10% 9% 16% 15%

Q37. Thinking about the possibility of voting in-person, please indicate_if you have any concerns, or no concerns about:
The voting machines at my polling location might break down and cause delays.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 33% 41% 32% 35% 33% 28% 29%
only a 1little bit concerned 30% 27% 32% 28% 31% 31% 29%
Somewhat concerned 23% 15% 25% 24% 28% 19% 24%
Very concerned 15% 16% 12% 13% 9% 22% 18%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 28% 30% 21% 31% 31% 27% 30%
only a little bit concerned 31% 31% 25% 29% 28% 39% 32%
Somewhat concerned 26% 26% 32% 27% 26% 19% 24%
Very concerned 15% 13% 21% 13% 15% 14% 14%
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Q38. Thinking about the possibility of voting_in-person, please indicate if you have any concerns, or no concerns about:
I may not have transportation to get to my polling place.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 55% 66% 53% 56% 57% 49% 54%
only a 1little bit concerned 19% 13% 20% 21% 18% 22% 18%
Somewhat concerned 13% 9% 15% 11% 15% 14% 15%
Very concerned 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 14% 14%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
No concerns at all 57% 57% 58% 53% 64% 54% 58%
only a 1little bit concerned 18% 16% 18% 22% 12% 23% 17%
Somewhat concerned 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 14% 13%
Very concerned 9% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 12%

Q39. If you are at your polling place and the volunteers and other voters are not wearing masks or protective equipment,

and somebody appears to have symptoms of coronavirus, would you stay in line until casting your vote or 1is there a chance
you would Teave?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very likely to stay 22% 17% 22% 19% 20% 28% 23%
Ssomewhat likely to stay 23% 21% 24% 29% 24% 20% 20%
somewhat likely to leave 19% 13% 20% 17% 27% 18% 19%
very likely to Teave 37% 49% 34% 36% 30% 33% 38%
TOTAL STAY 44% 38% 46% 47% 44% 49% 43%
TOTAL LEAVE 56% 62% 54% 53% 56% 51% 57%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very Tikely to stay 21% 16% 27% 18% 27% 18% 21%
Somewhat likely to stay 27% 27% 28% 28% 24% 29% 27%
Somewhat likely to leave 22% 23% 21% 24% 22% 26% 18%
very likely to Tleave 30% 34% 24% 30% 28% 27% 35%
TOTAL STAY 48% 43% 56% 46% 50% 47% 48%
TOTAL LEAVE 52% 57% 44% 54% 50% 53% 52%
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Q40. which of the following comes closest to your view:

Even though the Tines and
wait times at voting
locations may be Tlonger, I
will vote in-person no matter
what this year

I lTike to vote in person, but
if the health pandemic leads
to long lines or unhealthy
polling places, I would
prefer to vote by mail

I have already made the
decision to vote by mail

Given everything going on, I
am_considering NOT voting at
all this year

Even though the Tines and
wait times at voting
locations may be longer, I
will vote in-person no matter
what this year

I Tike to vote in person, but
if the health pandemic leads
to lTong lines or unhealthy
polling places, I would
prefer to vote by mail

I have already made the
decision to vote by mail

Given everything going on, I
am_considering NOT voting at
all this year

Florida colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas

36%

29%
7%

35%

35%

43%

19%
10%

38%

21%

Total North
Latinos Arizona
23% 15% 23% 14% 289
35% 26% 36% 26% 33%
34% 50% 34% 56% 28%
8% 9% 8% 4% 11%
Total North
Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
25% 21% 22% 19% 33%
39% 42% 43% 32% 42%
29% 32% 27% 42% 16%
7% 4% 7% 7% 8%
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Q41. In general, which statement comes closest to your view:

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
voting by mail counts the 61% 70% 61% 76% 52% 57% 55%
same as 1in person, 1it's
accurate and convenient
Mail ballots don't get 39% 30% 39% 24% 48% 43% 45%
counted accurately and are
subject to cheating

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
voting by mail counts the 60% 63% 60% 64% 53% 61% 55%
same as 1in person, 1it's
accurate and convenient
Mail ballots don't get 40% 37% 40% 36% 47% 39% 45%
counted accurately and are
subject to cheating

Q42. In his final letter to America released by the New York Times, the Tate Rep. John Lewis stated, "voting and
participating in the democratic process are key. The vote is the most powerful nonviolent change agent you have in a
democratic society. You must use it because it is not guaranteed. You can Tlose it." Thinking about this statement from
John Lewis, does it make you more of less likely to vote in the 2020 election?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more Tlikely to vote 43% 49% 49% 33% 38% 41% 43%
Somewhat more Tikely to vote 25% 25% 21% 26% 25% 24% 29%
Ssomewhat less Tikely to vote 9% 5% 10% 12% 9% 9% 8%
Much Tess Tlikely to vote 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
would have no impact on my 22% 21% 19% 26% 27% 23% 19%
vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more 1likely to vote 52% 46% 59% 54% 50% 55% 50%
Somewhat more Tikely to vote 21% 25% 17% 23% 20% 23% 20%
Somewhat less likely to vote 9% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8%
Much Tess 1ikely to vote 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 2%
would have no impact on my 17% 17% 15% 17% 19% 12% 20%
vote
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Q43. Thinking about how to influence change in America, do you think it is more important to vote in the November
presidential election, or more important to protest?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
voting is more important 67% 75% 71% 59% 61% 61% 67%
Protest is more important 9% 5% 7% 13% 12% 11% 8%
voting and protest are 20% 13% 17% 25% 22% 23% 21%
equally important
Neither is important 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Voting is more important 57% 53% 52% 60% 62% 55% 60%
Protest is more important 8% 13% 10% 9% 5% 5% 8%
Voting and protest are 32% 32% 35% 28% 28% 38% 29%
equally important
Neither 1is important 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3%

Q44. How important a reason is this for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: Racial injustice and
attacks against Black and Latino communities

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 37% 48% 31% 36% 27% 39% 39%
Oone of the top reasons to 31% 26% 31% 33% 33% 32% 32%
Somewhat important reason to 19% 11% 23% 18% 26% 18% 18%
Not all that important 7% 10% 8% 6% 10% 2% 5%
Not at all important reason 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5%
to vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 49% 49% 51% 51% 48% 45% 49%
one of the top reasons to 33% 32% 33% 36% 29% 41% 27%
Somewhat important reason to 12% 13% 11% 10% 12% 7% 16%
Not all that important 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Not at all important reason 3% 2% 3% - 5% 3% 3%
to vote
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Q45. How important a reason is this for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: The police are out of
control and need major reform

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 27% 37% 22% 22% 27% 30% 28%
Oone of the top reasons to 33% 35% 33% 36% 26% 27% 38%
Somewhat important reason to 24% 16% 27% 30% 26% 25% 19%
Not all that important 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 3% 6%
Not at all important reason 10% 6% 11% 6% 12% 14% 10%
to vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 36% 34% 32% 36% 36% 46% 34%
one of the top reasons to 40% 37% 45% 43% 41% 36% 41%
Somewhat important reason to 17% 21% 20% 14% 16% 16% 16%
Not all that important 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 6%
Not at all important reason 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
to vote

Q46. How important a reason is this for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: The costs for health care
are out of control

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 35% 51% 28% 32% 28% 28% 37%
Oone of the top reasons to 38% 29% 42% 42% 37% 38% 40%
Somewhat important reason to 19% 11% 25% 20% 25% 21% 15%
Not all that important 5% 4% 3% 1% 8% 4% 6%
Not at all important reason 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 9% 1%
to vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Ccarolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 33% 35% 30% 35% 40% 30% 31%
one of the top reasons to 43% 42% 49% 45% 31% 43% 47%
Somewhat important reason to 18% 16% 15% 17% 25% 20% 16%
Not all that important 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4%
Not at all important reason 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%
to vote
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Q47. How important a reason is this for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: we need to raise wages and
create better paying jobs in my community

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 35% 39% 33% 30% 23% 39% 40%
one of the top reasons to 36% 39% 35% 40% 36% 36% 32%
Somewhat important reason to 20% 15% 20% 22% 33% 13% 19%
Not all that important 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6%
Not at all important reason 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 8% 3%
to vote

Q47. How important a reason is this for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: we need to raise wages and
create better paying jobs in my community

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Probably my most important 37% 37% 33% 39% 38% 38% 38%
one of the top reasons to 41% 38% 48% 40% 42% 38% 40%
Somewhat important reason to 18% 21% 18% 16% 12% 22% 18%
Not all that important 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 1% 4%
Not at all important reason 1% - - 1% 4% - -
to vote

Q48. Donald Trump's statements and policies are causing a major setback for [Latinos/Blacks]

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 47% 44% 46% 53% 43% 46% 50%
Somewhat Agree 26% 27% 23% 25% 28% 27% 26%
Somewhat Disagree 13% 12% 16% 13% 11% 14% 12%
Strongly Disagree 14% 17% 15% 9% 18% 13% 12%
TOTAL AGREE 73% 71% 69% 78% 71% 73% 76%
TOTAL DISAGREE 27% 29% 31% 22% 29% 27% 24%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 58% 52% 64% 54% 62% 60% 59%
Somewhat Agree 26% 31% 26% 32% 20% 28% 21%
Somewhat Disagree 8% 10% 6% 6% 9% 7% 12%
Strongly Disagree 7% 7% 5% 7% 9% 4% 8%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 83% 90% 87% 81% 89% 80%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 17% 10% 13% 19% 11% 20%
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Q49. Trump and the Republicans are using toxic rhetoric to divide us from one another

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 48% 50% 44% 53% 46% 48% 48%
Somewhat Agree 24% 20% 25% 24% 23% 22% 27%
Somewhat Disagree 14% 12% 13% 13% 15% 16% 13%
Strongly Disagree 14% 17% 18% 10% 15% 15% 12%
TOTAL AGREE 72% 71% 69% 77% 70% 70% 75%
TOTAL DISAGREE 28% 29% 31% 23% 30% 30% 25%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Ccarolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 60% 59% 62% 59% 62% 59% 59%
Somewhat Agree 25% 22% 24% 30% 22% 31% 24%
Somewhat Disagree 10% 13% 11% 7% 8% 8% 11%
Strongly Disagree 5% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3% 7%
TOTAL AGREE 85% 80% 86% 89% 84% 89% 83%
TOTAL DISAGREE 15% 20% 14% 11% 16% 11% 17%

Q50. Biden and the Democrats will fight for [Latinos/Blacks] against Trump and the Republicans

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 37% 46% 34% 33% 29% 41% 38%
Somewhat Agree 35% 32% 33% 44% 37% 29% 36%
Somewhat Disagree 14% 11% 14% 12% 17% 15% 14%
Strongly Disagree 14% 12% 18% 11% 16% 15% 12%
TOTAL AGREE 72% 77% 68% 77% 67% 70% 74%
TOTAL DISAGREE 28% 23% 32% 23% 33% 30% 26%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Strongly Agree 45% 44% 43% 42% 53% 47% 45%
Somewhat Agree 38% 37% 43% 47% 32% 35% 36%
Somewhat Disagree 11% 14% 12% 7% 9% 12% 13%
Strongly Disagree 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 7% 6%
TOTAL AGREE 84% 82% 85% 89% 85% 81% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 16% 18% 15% 11% 15% 19% 19%
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Q51. Joe Biden has announced a Senator Kamala Harris to be his vice Presidential running mate, which would make her the
first Black/African American woman to be vice President in history. would this make you more committed to doing
everything you can to vote in 2020, or it doesn't really matter to your decision to vote?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more committed to voting 44% 41% 37% 47% 38% 59% 46%
Somewhat more committed 19% 20% 22% 15% 22% 16% 19%
Doesn't really matter to my 37% 39% 42% 39% 40% 25% 35%

decision to vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more committed to voting 49% 51% 55% 50% 53% 45% 39%
Somewhat more committed 22% 21% 23% 23% 17% 30% 19%
Doesn't really matter to my 29% 28% 22% 28% 30% 25% 42%

decision to vote

Q52. Joe Biden has announced a Senator Kamala Harris to be his vice Presidential running mate, which would make her the
first Black/African American woman to be vice President in_history. would this make you more committed to encouraging
your friends and family to vote in 2020, or it doesn't really matter to your decision to vote?

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more committed to 46% 43% 42% 53% 46% 40% 48%
encouraging friends/family
Somewhat more committed 21% 16% 22% 24% 28% 20% 18%
Doesn't really matter to my 33% 41% 35% 23% 36% 20% 34%

decision to vote

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Ccarolina Pennsylvania Texas
Much more committed to voting 44% 42% 40% 44% 56% 41% 44%
encouraging friends/family
Somewhat more committed 27% 27% 31% 33% 19% 28% 22%
Doesn't really matter to my 29% 31% 29% 23% 25% 31% 34%

decision to vote
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Q53. Please indicate whether each of the following would be helpful in using to encourage your friends and family to make
sure they vote in November: Materials that explain the positions of Vvice President Biden and President Trump on big
issues like healthcare, COVID-19, criminal justice reform and jobs.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 52% 51% 53% 54% 47% 49% 56%
Ssomewhat helpful 30% 30% 29% 34% 26% 36% 29%
Not that helpful 10% 9% 13% 6% 15% 8% 10%
Not at all helpful 7% 10% 5% 7% 12% 7% 5%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 55% 51% 57% 49% 57% 56% 59%
Ssomewhat helpful 34% 37% 33% 41% 32% 26% 30%
Not that helpful 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 14% 7%
Not at all helpful 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4%

Q54. Please indicate whether each of the following would be helpful in using to encourage your friends and family to make

sure they vote in November: Materials that explain why other elected offices on the ballot also matter, like your Member
of Congress or state representative.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 47% 48% 52% 46% 40% 42% 49%
Somewhat helpful 35% 37% 33% 35% 38% 36% 35%
Not that helpful 11% 9% 10% 10% 16% 11% 10%
Not at all helpful 7% 6% 6% 10% 6% 11% 6%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 54% 59% 57% 44% 53% 48% 61%
Somewhat helpful 34% 28% 32% 40% 35% 43% 28%
Not that helpful 8% 9% 8% 11% 9% 5% 7%
Not at all helpful 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
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Q55. Please indicate whether each of the following would be helpful in using to encourage your friends and family to make
sure they vote in November: Materials that give examples of statements Trump has made against Latina women, like his
disrespectful attacks on Congresswoman Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very helpful 38% 33% 33% 39% 36% 37% 44%
Ssomewhat helpful 32% 31% 34% 37% 31% 34% 27%
Not that helpful 14% 14% 16% 14% 12% 13% 13%
Not at all helpful 17% 21% 17% 11% 21% 16% 16%

Q55. Materials that give examples of statements that Trump has made against Black women, 1ike his disrespectful attacks
on Congresswoman Maxine Waters.

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
very helpful 46% 41% 51% 37% 50% 48% 47%
Ssomewhat helpful 31% 32% 28% 36% 30% 34% 27%
Not that helpful 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 12% 14%
Not at all helpful 11% 13% 10% 14% 8% 6% 13%

Q56. Please indicate whether each of the following would be helpful in using to encourage your friends and family to make
sure they vote in November: Materials that give examples of Trump failing to protect [Black/Latino] Americans from being
killed by Coronavirus or Tlosing their jobs.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 37% 44% 39% 36% 23% 36% 39%
Somewhat helpful 32% 30% 28% 33% 38% 31% 33%
Not that helpful 17% 13% 18% 15% 23% 19% 13%
Not at all helpful 15% 13% 14% 17% 17% 14% 15%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 50% 55% 58% 40% 44% 50% 52%
Somewhat helpful 33% 31% 28% 39% 33% 35% 33%
Not that helpful 10% 9% 8% 11% 13% 8% 9%
Not at all helpful 7% 6% 6% 9% 10% 6% 6%
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Q57. Please indicate whether each of the following would be helpful in using to encourage your friends and family to make
sure they vote in November: Materials that explain how people can vote by mail.

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 52% 57% 49% 47% 46% 53% 56%
Ssomewhat helpful 30% 32% 30% 37% 31% 26% 28%
Not that hel p'FLI-I 11% 5% 14% 9% 13% 11% 10%
Not at all hel p'FU-l 7% 5% 7% 8% 9% 10% 5%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Very helpful 58% 53% 62% 58% 56% 55% 62%
somewhat helpful 30% 35% 29% 34% 26% 33% 24%
Not that helpful 8% 8% 7% 5% 12% 10% 8%
Not at all helpful 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 2% 6%

Q58. Thinking back over the Tlast week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Cable or Local TV news

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 48% 46% 54% 46% 39% 40% 53%
Sometimes 30% 31% 28% 25% 33% 38% 28%
Rarely 11% 7% 10% 17% 14% 12% 10%
Never 10% 14% 7% 10% 14% 8% 8%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 61% 55% 64% 61% 64% 64% 61%
Sometimes 25% 30% 23% 27% 21% 22% 25%
Rarely 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8%
Never 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 7% 5%
pon't know *% - - - - - *%
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Q59. Thinking back over the Tlast week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Newspapers, either in print or online

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 31% 31% 33% 31% 25% 28% 34%
Sometimes 30% 31% 28% 32% 31% 31% 29%
Rarely 17% 13% 16% 16% 21% 18% 17%
Never 20% 23% 22% 20% 22% 18% 18%
Don't know 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 34% 37% 37% 31% 27% 36% 37%
Sometimes 32% 26% 37% 40% 31% 32% 31%
Rarely 15% 18% 11% 14% 20% 14% 14%
Never 18% 19% 15% 16% 22% 18% 18%
pon't know *% - - - - - *%

Q60. Thinking back over the last week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Facebook

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 33% 27% 30% 34% 36% 30% 36%
Sometimes 27% 22% 30% 29% 22% 29% 28%
Rarely 16% 19% 18% 17% 15% 15% 13%
Never 22% 29% 19% 18% 26% 22% 20%
Don't know 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 31% 32% 31% 26% 34% 28% 32%
Sometimes 28% 28% 33% 29% 23% 31% 25%
Rarely 15% 14% 12% 14% 12% 20% 17%
Never 26% 26% 25% 31% 31% 20% 26%
pon't know *% *% - - *% *% -
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Q61. Thinking back over the Tast week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Twitter

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 20% 10% 24% 15% 20% 20% 23%
Sometimes 19% 10% 21% 20% 19% 19% 20%
Rarely 15% 17% 15% 20% 11% 15% 13%
Never 41% 52% 35% 41% 48% 38% 39%
Don't know 6% 10% 6% 4% 2% 7% 5%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 20% 21% 25% 18% 14% 19% 19%
Sometimes 22% 22% 23% 26% 19% 20% 19%
Rarely 14% 14% 14% 11% 14% 16% 13%
Never 45% 42% 38% 44% 53% 45% 48%
pon't know *% 1% - 1% - - *%

Q62. Thinking back over the last week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Instagram

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 23% 14% 28% 24% 18% 23% 26%
Sometimes 21% 14% 25% 18% 24% 24% 20%
Rarely 15% 13% 14% 18% 19% 13% 15%
Never 36% 51% 27% 35% 38% 33% 35%
Don't know 5% 8% 5% 5% 2% 7% 4%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 23% 26% 23% 19% 22% 22% 22%
Sometimes 19% 20% 26% 20% 15% 19% 17%
Rarely 15% 18% 11% 11% 17% 16% 15%
Never 43% 35% 40% 49% 46% 43% 46%
Don't know *% *% - - - - *%
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Q63. Thinking back over the last week, how often did you get some news about politics or public affairs from each of the
following sources: Personal acquaintances

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 24% 25% 25% 26% 20% 23% 25%
Sometimes 38% 35% 45% 38% 34% 35% 37%
Rarely 20% 17% 15% 22% 24% 21% 21%
Never 16% 20% 12% 13% 22% 19% 15%
Don't know 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
often 25% 28% 25% 23% 25% 24% 25%
Sometimes 46% 41% 49% 51% 45% 44% 43%
Rarely 17% 16% 12% 15% 22% 20% 19%
Never 12% 15% 13% 11% 7% 12% 13%
pon't know *% *% - - - *% -

Q64. over the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Lost their job

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 28% 27% 30% 27% 23% 26% 30%
No 72% 73% 70% 73% 77% 74% 70%

Q68. over the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Lost their job

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 23% 30% 23% 14% 20% 23% 28%
No 77% 70% 77% 86% 80% 77% 72%
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Q65. oOver the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Been furloughed or had work hours cut

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 39% 40% 44% 42% 29% 33% 41%
No 61% 60% 56% 58% 71% 67% 59%

Q69. oOver the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Been furloughed or had work hours cut

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 33% 39% 34% 21% 31% 33% 36%
No 67% 61% 66% 79% 69% 67% 64%

Q66. over the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Had to use savings or retirement money to pay for
expenses

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida Colorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 46% 50% 47% 47% 34% 44% 47%
No 54% 50% 53% 53% 66% 56% 53%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 40% 43% 47% 33% 39% 38% 36%
No 60% 57% 53% 67% 61% 62% 64%

Q71. over the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Had trouble getting access to food, medicine or
basic household needs

Total North

Latinos Arizona Florida cColorado Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 28% 28% 25% 35% 24% 26% 31%
No 72% 72% 75% 65% 76% 74% 69%

Total North

Blacks Florida Georgia Michigan Carolina Pennsylvania Texas
Yes 23% 26% 20% 20% 23% 24% 22%
No 77% 74% 80% 80% 77% 76% 78%
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